
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2014  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Annual Internal Audit report 2013/14  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

 

7 Internal Audit - Progress Report  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 

8 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14  (Pages 53 - 62) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
23 July 2014  

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 31 July 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2013/14  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
�������	�������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	������������� ��
����������!����	�
�	�����
�������	�������
�
�����	��

�
��	���������"������#���"	
������ �$����!��������
��%&���'�������	(��	
�)��	���*���
%�������	(�
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
��������������	��
[...]
����	
�	������������������������
�
��	��
���
�5� �$�����,�������	�������������2��
�

"������	�
�
�����!��������*�������������,�������	
�	������#����������������2���
�

�
�
�
�
�

��� "������	������������������������
�
���� ��	���� �,� ���� #������ �	
�  �������� ���������� ���
� �	� ���� �>� �	��
����������$����	��
2�
�

"������	�
�����������	��������������
2�
�

�
�
�
�

��� �	�����������	��������������������	�
���
���������	�+�
�
���������	*�	���������,��*�	�����	�������������	*������
����8?44$�2�
�
�
�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  31 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (AUDIT) 
 
DATE:    31 JULY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2013/14 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2013/14.  
That report is prepared by Veritau North Yorkshire (VNY), based on work carried out 
during the period April 2013 to March 2014.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the attached report for 2013/14 be approved.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3 It is recommended that the report is considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee as it summarises the audit work undertaken during the year.  It also 
encompasses the overall internal audit opinion of the internal control framework 
which forms part of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit if 

the results of audit work are not considered by an appropriate Committee.  

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Aim to Transform the Council and the 

Strategic Objective to develop the leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future 
improvements.
[...]
AUDIT – PROGRESS REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between April 

2014 and June 2014, inclusive. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the results of audit and fraud work 

undertaken so far during 2014/15. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

internal audit work. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit if 

the results of audit work are not considered by an appropriate Committee.  

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic Objective of providing strong 

Community Leadership, by demonstrating a commitment to local democracy and 
accountability. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit (England) 

Regulations 2011 and relevant professional standards.  These include the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA guidance on the application of 
those standards in Local Government.  In accordance with the standards, the Head 
of Internal Audit is required to report on the results of audit work undertaken, to this 
Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  31 July 2014 
 

6.2  Within the report there is a summary of progress made against the plan and a 
summary of the audit opinions for the individual audits completed thus far.   

6.3 It is important that agreed actions are formally followed-up to ensure that they have 
been implemented by management.  This is carried out throughout the year with 
appropriate testing being completed as required.   
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

b) Legal 
None 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder) 
None 

 
Peter Johnson 
Finance Manager (s151) 
 
Author:  John Barnett, Audit Manager.  
    Veritau Limited 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  
E-Mail Address:  john.barnett@veritau.co.uk  
     

  
Background Papers: 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
CIPFA Local Government Application Note (for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards) 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 48



 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ryedale District Council 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 
 

Period to 30 June 2014 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Audits Completed to 
30 June 2014 

High Assurance  

Substantial Assurance  

Moderate Assurance  

Limited Assurance  

No Assurance  

 
 
   
 

 

Audit Manager:   John Barnett 

Head of Internal Audit:  Max Thomas 

  

Circulation List:   Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Corporate Director  (S151 Officer) 

 

Date: 31 July 2014 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 
 

Background 

 
1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Head of Internal Audit is required to regularly report progress in 
delivery of the Internal Audit Plan to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to identify 
any emerging issues which need to be brought to the attention of the Committee.   

 
2  Members approved the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 at their meeting on the 10 April 2014. 

The total number of planned audit days for 2014/15 is 225. The performance target for 
Veritau is to deliver 93% of the agreed Audit Plan by the end of the year.  This report 
summarises progress made in delivering that plan. 

 

Internal Audit Work Carried Out 2014/15 

 
3 A summary of the internal audit reports issued is attached at Appendix A. This is the 

first progress report to be received by the committee during 2014/15.  
 
3.1 Veritau officers are involv
[...]
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (AUDIT) 
 
DATE:    31 JULY 2014  
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For members to consider the Council’s review of its system of internal control and 

approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) as required by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 

inclusion in the Statement of Accounts.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to approve an Annual 

Governance Statement. In Ryedale approval of the AGS is the responsibility of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council would not comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2011 if it failed to review its system of internal control at least annually, 
or did not approve and publish an Annual Governance Statement.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Production of the AGS is a mandatory requirement. Senior Council officers have 

contributed to the review of controls and preparation of the statement.  
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Good governance is important to the proper operation of all organisations, and is 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  31 JULY 2014 
 

essential for local authorities and other bodies with a responsibility for managing 
public funds. In recognition of this importance, the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
require all councils to annually review their systems of control and prepare an annual 
governance statement setting out their governance arrangements. The statement 
should include any significant issues relevant to an understanding of the governance 
framework. The AGS forms part of a Council’s Statements of Accounts and is 
considered by the external 
[...]
e a significant 
impact on the councils 
financial position 
should they be 
successful.  

2013/14 In year Internal Audits 
offering limited assurance. 

Management to 
specifically monitor the 
progress on agreed 
actions from these 
Internal Audit Reports. 

Heads of Service and Finance 
Manager. 

In line with the 
dates for 
completion for 
agreed actions 
from the audit 
reports 

Bi-monthly monitoring 
through Management 
Team 

2013/14 Delegated authority limits As a result of the change 
in s151 officer, the 
authority will review the 
current scheme of 
delegation, starting with 
the constitution through to 
individual authorisation 
levels. 

Head of Corporate Services, 
Finance Manager (s151 Officer) 

December 2014 Review of the 
constitution completed 

 

P
age 62



COUNCIL  4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL  
 
DATE:    4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2013/14. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to: 

(i) Note the annual treasury management report for 2013/14; and 
  

(ii) Approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that an annual review 

report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities o
[...]
ments 
and full Council agreed to 
continue with this policy in 
2013/14. 

1 B 

 
 

Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL   4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

ANNEX B 
 

PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS 
 
Prudential Indicators 
 

 
2012/13 
Actual 

2013/14 
Original 

2013/14 
Actual 

    

Capital Expenditure £1.968m £4.084m £3.331m 

     

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 1.31% 2.69% 1.80% 

    

Net borrowing requirement -£5.405m -£2.351m -£4.708m 

     

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March £0.295m £2.327m £0.254m 

     

Annual change in Capital Financing Requirement  -£0.178m £2.032m -£0.041m 

      

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions     

Increase in council tax (band D) per annum N/a £4.15 N/a 

 
 
Treasury Management Indicators 
 

 
2012/13 
Actual 

2013/14 
Original 

2013/14 
Actual 

    

Authorised Limit for external debt -     
borrowing N/a £20.0m N/a 
other long term liabilities N/a £1.0m N/a 

Total N/a £21.0m N/a 

     
Operational Boundary for external debt -     
borrowing N/a £5.0m N/a 
other long term liabilities N/a £0.3m N/a 

Total N/a £5.3m N/a 

     
External debt £0m £2.070m £0m 
    

    
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure    

Net principal re fixed rate investments  N/a 100% N/a 

      

Upper limit for variable rate exposure     

Net principal re variable rate investments  N/a 50% N/a 

      

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 
364 days 

N/a £1.0m N/a 

(per maturity date)     

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2014
	6 Annual Internal Audit report 2013/14
	1a RDC~IA Annual Report 13-14 APP ~  31.7.14
	1b Annual Report Annex A Veritau PSIAS assessment report

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 31 July 2014 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 31 July 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, P J Andrews, Raper and Wainwright (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Stuart Cutts and Peter Johnson 
Stuart Cutts (on behalf of Veritau) 
 
Minutes 

 
12 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ward. 
 

13 Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 26 June 2014, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 

14 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 Annual Internal Audit report 2013/14 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 

 
 

Decision 
 
That the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2013/14 be approved. 

 
 

17 Internal Audit - Progress Report 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 31 July 2014 

 
 

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the results of audit and fraud work undertaken during 2014/15 be noted. 

 
 

18 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for inclusion in the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 
 

19 Treasury Management Annual Report 2013/14 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the following recommendations be made to Full Council: 
 
a.  Note the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2013/14; and 
b. Approve the actual prudential and treasury indicators in the report. 

 
 

20 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7.35pm. 
 


